
DATE START DATE END

ADB-01 1227 582,533,937.27             553,204,209.00                74,592,081.34             BY CONTRACT 01-Sep-22 10-Jan-26

 The Program of Works has been completed and 
submitted for approval on May 31, 2022. The POW will 
be submitted to LWUA/ADB once the other projects 
have been approved. 

ADB-01.2 420 151,076,222.68             143,469,756.00                20,395,290.00             BY CONTRACT 01-Sep-22 26-Oct-23

 The Program of Works has been completed and 
submitted for approval on May 31, 2022.  The POW will 
be submitted to LWUA/ADB once the other projects 
have been approved. 

ADB-02 270 28,431,484.00               27,000,000.00                  4,050,000.00               BY CONTRACT 01-Sep-22 29-May-23
 Approved by the Office of the GM on February 22, 
2022. The POW will be submitted to LWUA/ADB once 
the other projects have been approved. 

Republic of the Philippines
ZAMBOANGA CITY WATER DISTRICT

Pilar St., Zamboanga City

ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
2022 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

PROJECT PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN

 REMARKS 

ADB-LOAN PROGRAM

MAINLINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (PHASE II-ADB)

WATER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

MONTHLY ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT
(MAY 2022)

PROJECT TITLE / PARTICULARS
 DURATION              
(IN DAYS) 

 TOTAL PROJECT 
APPROPRIATION (PhP) 

 2022 BUDGETARY 
REQUIREMENT (PhP)- 

[ABC] 

 2022 CASH 
REQUIREMENT (PhP) 

 MODE OF 
IMPLEMENTATION 

PROJECT 
IMPLEMENTATION

PROPOSED REHABILITATION AND EXPANSION OF ZCWD SEWER SERVICE AREA

D:\My Download\2022 CIP ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT- MAY.xlsx



DATE START DATE END

 REMARKS PROJECT TITLE / PARTICULARS
 DURATION              
(IN DAYS) 

 TOTAL PROJECT 
APPROPRIATION (PhP) 

 2022 BUDGETARY 
REQUIREMENT (PhP)- 

[ABC] 

 2022 CASH 
REQUIREMENT (PhP) 

 MODE OF 
IMPLEMENTATION 

PROJECT 
IMPLEMENTATION

ADB-03 365 122,810,058.56             16,579,358.03                  16,579,358.03             BY CONTRACT 01-Sep-22 01-Sep-23

 Revised Performance Specification has been submitted 
for approval on April 31, 2022. Estimate & Plan are 
already approved and will be submitted together with the 
other projects.  

13,272,775.00            

884,851,702.51             740,253,323.03                128,889,504.37          

FRI-01 610 174,711,307.31             176,300,000.00                66,892,111.99             BY CONTRACT 01-Mar-22 01-Nov-23

 After the Clarificatory Meeting held on April 26, 2022, 
the TSG submitted a report to BAC on May 04, 2022. 
On May 11, 2022 BAC forwarded a memo from TWG-II 
to comment and it was replied on May 26, 2022 to 
proceed with the procurement.

FRI-01a 1,571,888.01                 1,571,888.01                    1,571,888.01               BY CONTRACT 02-Nov-22 02-Nov-22

FRI-01b 2,000,000.00                 2,000,000.00                    2,000,000.00               BY CONTRACT 02-Nov-22 02-Nov-22

FRI-02 150 4,638,103.45                 4,533,746.12                    4,638,103.45               BY CONTRACT 15-Jun-22 12-Nov-22
1st failure of bid was declared on May 17, 2022 and 
forwarded to TSG for the mandatory review. 

182,921,298.77             180,833,746.12                75,102,103.45            

ONE (1) UNIT SERVICE VEHICLE (PICKUP TYPE)

 For preparation of documents to request for Authority to 
Purchase from the DBM 

ONE (1) BRAND NEW 2000-L 4-WHEELER DESLUDGING TRUCK

PROPOSED LABORATORY RENOVATION AT ZCWD PASONANCA WATER TREATMENT 
PLANT

TOTAL

PROPOSED DESIGN, BUILD, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF TREAMENT FACILITY

ZCWD-EQUITY IN LWUA-ADB LOAN

TOTAL

FACILITIES REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT

PROPOSED DESIGN, BUILD, TESTING & COMMISSIONING OF 4,000 CU.M. PER DAY 
SEWAGE AND SEPTAGE TREATMENT PLANT

D:\My Download\2022 CIP ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT- MAY.xlsx



DATE START DATE END

 REMARKS PROJECT TITLE / PARTICULARS
 DURATION              
(IN DAYS) 

 TOTAL PROJECT 
APPROPRIATION (PhP) 

 2022 BUDGETARY 
REQUIREMENT (PhP)- 

[ABC] 

 2022 CASH 
REQUIREMENT (PhP) 

 MODE OF 
IMPLEMENTATION 

PROJECT 
IMPLEMENTATION

NRW-01 220 19,959,327.70               19,510,242.70                  7,925,277.65               BY ADMIN 16-Mar-22 22-Oct-22

 Ongoing project implementation at Nunez Extension; A 
total of 106 pcs of 200mmØ PVC pipes were able to lay; 
With 188 linear meters of concrete pavement had been 
restored; 9.78% Accomplished as of May 31, 2022 

NRW-02 500 60,040,672.30               58,840,672.30                  8,525,557.36               BY CONTRACT 01-Apr-22 14-Aug-23
 POW has been completed on March 21, 2022 and 
forwarded to CEO on March 24, 2022 for review per 
MOA. 

NRW-03 15,000,000.00               15,000,000.00                  15,000,000.00             BY ADMIN 

95,000,000.00               93,350,915.00                  31,450,835.01            

SDP-01 342 76,000,000.00              76,000,000.00                  69,333,333.33           
 AGENCY TO 

AGENCY W/ MOA 

SUSPENDED due to the ongoing ECC application from 
the DENR-EMB; The requested/proposed seed money 
for this project is still pending; The said seed money is 
to utilized for the initial purchasing of the necessary 
materials, payment of permits and other initial expenses.

76,000,000.00               76,000,000.00                  69,333,333.33            

IMP-04 220 19,213,584.00               19,213,584.00                  19,213,584.00             BY CONTRACT 01-Apr-22 07-Nov-22  For finalizing the POW and Technical Specifications. 

19,213,584.00               19,213,584.00                  19,213,584.00            

NRW REDUCTION PROGRAM

TOTAL

IMPROVEMENT AND REHABILITION OF FACILITIES' POWER SUPPLY

MAINLINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (DMA - PUEBLO) - Phase 1

MAINLINE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (DMA - PUEBLO) - Phase 2

NRW REDUCTION PROGRAM 

TOTAL

SOURCE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW CAHUMBAN WATER SYSTEM

SCADA FOR DMA PUEBLO

TOTAL

D:\My Download\2022 CIP ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT- MAY.xlsx



DATE START DATE END

 REMARKS PROJECT TITLE / PARTICULARS
 DURATION              
(IN DAYS) 

 TOTAL PROJECT 
APPROPRIATION (PhP) 

 2022 BUDGETARY 
REQUIREMENT (PhP)- 

[ABC] 

 2022 CASH 
REQUIREMENT (PhP) 

 MODE OF 
IMPLEMENTATION 

PROJECT 
IMPLEMENTATION

FL-01 180 13,061,923.13              13,061,923.13                  13,061,923.13           
 BY MOA WITH 

LGU 
01-Jun-22 28-Nov-22

 Approved POW has been forwarded to City Engineer's 
Office (CEO) on January 13, 2022 for review/ approval. 

FL-02 60 2,208,489.43                2,208,489.43                    2,208,489.43              
 BY MOA WITH 

LGU 
01-Jun-22 31-Jul-22

 Approved POW has been forwarded to City Engineer's 
Office (CEO) on January 13, 2022 for review/ approval. 

FL-03 60 543,748.00                    543,748.00                        108,374.62                  BY ADMIN 03-Mar-22 02-May-22  Suspended; Remaining materials for purchase 

FL-04 75 1,055,045.89                 509,094.35                        218,884.46                  BY ADMIN 03-Mar-22 17-May-22  Suspended; Remaining materials for purchase 

FL-05 161,562.68                    161,562.68                        161,562.68                  BY ADMIN 03-Mar-22 03-Mar-22  Suspended; Remaining materials for purchase 

FL-06 30 234,632.31                    234,632.31                        14,662.25                    BY ADMIN 03-Mar-22 02-Apr-22  COMPLETED; For payment of purchased materials 

FL-07 40 338,834.08                    338,834.08                        179,789.04                  BY ADMIN 03-Mar-22 12-Apr-22  COMPLETED; For payment of purchased materials 

FEEDERLINE AT SAN RAMON PRISON AND PENAL FARM

VARIOUS MATERIALS FOR THE 75MMØ FEEDERLINE AT CALIBATO, BARANGAY 
LAMISAHAN

FEEDERLINE AT ORTEGA DRIVE, TETUAN PASSING THROUGH THE ASIA'S ACADEMY 
COMPOUND

FEEDERLINE AT MIRANDA DRIVE, STA. MARIA

SERVICE AREA EXPANSION/CARRY-OVER PROJECTS

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY FOR THE COVID-19 ISOLATION FACILITY AT 
ZAMBOECOZONE, BRGY. TALISAYAN

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY FOR THE COVID-19 ISOLATION FACILITY AT BRGY 
CABATANGAN

FEEDERLINE AT LUYAHAN RIVERBANK, PASONANCA

D:\My Download\2022 CIP ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT- MAY.xlsx



DATE START DATE END

 REMARKS PROJECT TITLE / PARTICULARS
 DURATION              
(IN DAYS) 

 TOTAL PROJECT 
APPROPRIATION (PhP) 

 2022 BUDGETARY 
REQUIREMENT (PhP)- 

[ABC] 

 2022 CASH 
REQUIREMENT (PhP) 

 MODE OF 
IMPLEMENTATION 

PROJECT 
IMPLEMENTATION

FL-08 40 411,174.61                    411,174.61                        20,746.33                    BY ADMIN 03-Mar-22 12-Apr-22  COMPLETED; For payment of purchased materials 

FL-10 30 400,223.68                    400,223.68                        400,223.68                  BY ADMIN 03-Mar-22 02-Apr-22
 With approved ECC permit from EMB-DENR ECC-OL-
R09-2022-0053 dated March 30, 2022; For project 
implementation 

18,415,633.81              17,869,682.27                  16,374,655.62            

365 630,000,000.00             147,958,690.10                147,958,690.10           BY CONTRACT  For payment 

FP-03 249 14,857,036.06               14,857,036.06                  14,857,036.06             BY CONTRACT 

 Some of the components of this project have been 
implemented by Administration due to urgency. Hence, 
the POW will be revised to remove the completed item 
of works. 

644,857,036.06             162,815,726.16                162,815,726.16          

QUARTERLY DISBURSEMENT

GRAND TOTAL 1,921,259,255.15         1,290,336,976.58             503,179,741.94          

Prepared by:

CAROLYN M. TORINO
Officer-in-Charge
Planning Division

EDITO M. BAUTISTA JR.
Officer-in-Charge
Design Division

ERLYN JF. GODINEZ
Officer-in-Charge

Mainline Expansion Rehabilitation Division

FEEDERLINE FROM LUYAHAN PRODUCTION WELL TO BYPASS ROAD AND 
RELOCATION OF EXISTING CLUSTER CONNECTION

PROPOSED FEEDERLINE AT PUROK-1, CABATANGAN (NEAR GMA TOWER)

FOR PAYMENT / COMPLETION

BULK WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE PAYMENT ALLOCATION

TOTAL

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT AND COMPLETION OF UNFINISHED WORKS ON 
TRANSMISSION PIPELINE PROJECT AT WEST COAST

TOTAL

Recommending Approval by:

MARLI P. ACOSTA DE-FIESTA
OIC-AGM

Technical Services Group

D:\My Download\2022 CIP ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT- MAY.xlsx








